the Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition has been completed on 1
January 2008. The information is based on the audited consolidated financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 as set out in
Appendix I to the Circular and the Financial Information of the Acquired
Coke Processing Assets for the year ended 31 December 2008 as set out in
Appendix II to the Circular after translation into Hong Kong dollars at an
average exchange rate of RMB1 = HK$1.12248. Such information is adjusted
to ref lect the effect of the Acquisition.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged
Group has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its
nature, it may not give a true picture of results the Enlarged Group for the
year ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

Unaudited
financial Unaudited

information Pro Forma
Audited of the Consolidated

Consolidated Acquired Income
Income Coke Statement of

Statement Processing the Enlarged
of the Group Assets  Group

for the year for the year for the year
ended ended ended

31 December 31 December Pro Forma 31 December
2008 2008 Sub-total adjustments 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Revenue 1,235,088 1,710,099 2,945,187 (835,187) 4 2,110,000
Cost of sales

— Others (1,074,887) (901,151) (1,976,038) 835,187 4 (1,140,851)
— Amortisation of other
  Intangible assets (27,194) — (27,194) (27,194)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-9 —

Unaudited
financial Unaudited

information Pro Forma
Audited of the Consolidated

Consolidated Acquired Income
Income Coke Statement of

Statement Processing the Enlarged
of the Group Assets  Group

for the year for the year for the year
ended ended ended

31 December 31 December Pro Forma 31 December
2008 2008 Sub-total adjustments 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Gross profit 133,007 808,948 941,955 941,955
Other income 7,153 — 7,153 7,153
Distribution costs (7,503) (530,118) (537,621) (537,621)
Administrative expenses (56,587) — (56,587) (56,587)
Gain on fair value change of

investments held for trading 396 — 396 396
Loss on fair value change

of investment properties
lease payment (13,575) — (13,575) (13,575)

Finance costs (13,278) — (13,278) (34,046) 5 (47,324)

Profit before taxation
and impairment
loss on goodwill 49,613 278,830 328,443 294,397

Impairment loss on goodwill (1,870,383) — (1,870,383) (1,870,383)

(Loss) profit before taxation (1,820,770) 278,830 (1,541,940) (1,575,986)
Taxation (16,139) — (16,139) (69,707) 6 (85,846)

(Loss) profit for the year from
continuing operations (1,836,909) 278,830 (1,558,079) (1,661,832)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from

discontinued operation (15,879) — (15,879) (15,879)

(Loss) profit for the year (1,852,788) 278,830 (1,573,958) (1,677,711)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-10 —

Unaudited
financial Unaudited

information Pro Forma
Audited of the Consolidated

Consolidated Acquired Income
Income Coke Statement of

Statement Processing the Enlarged
of the Group Assets  Group

for the year for the year for the year
ended ended ended

31 December 31 December Pro Forma 31 December
2008 2008 Sub-total adjustments 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Note HK$’000

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company (1,858,198) 278,830 (1,579,368) (1,700,629)
Minority interests 5,410 — 5,410 17,508 7 22,918

(1,852,788) 278,830 (1,573,958) (1,677,711)

Basic loss per share 8

From continuing and
discontinued operations (HK69.94 cents) (HK64.01 cents)

From continuing operations (HK69.34 cents) (HK63.41 cents)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-11 —

(III) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared in accordance
with HKAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment. Under HKAS 16, the cost
of acquiring the Coke Processing Assets is the amount of cash or cash
equivalents paid or the fair value of other consideration given to acquire an